PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3465864

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 01/01/2007 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| PCI TECHNOLOGIES INC. | 01/01/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ATX NETWORKS INC. |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 501 CLEMENTS ROAD W. |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 1 |
| City: | AJAX |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | L1S 7H4 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7855896 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)851-9348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949)851-0633

Email: aespinoza@mwe.com, mweipdocket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: SOYEON PAK (KAREN) LAUB
Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 2: 4 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 066497-0340-2A |
|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SOYEON PAK (KAREN) LAUB, REG. NO. 39,266 |
| SIGNATURE: | /Soyeon Pak (Karen) Laub/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/31/2015 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=066497-0340_ChangeOfName_PCI_ATX#page1.tif source=066497-0340_ChangeOfName_PCI_ATX#page2.tif source=066497-0340_ChangeOfName_PCI_ATX#page3.tif

PATENT 503419229 REEL: 036244 FRAME: 0569

 $source = 066497-0340_ChangeOfName_PCI_ATX\#page4.tif\\ source = 066497-0340_ChangeOfName_PCI_ATX\#page5.tif\\$

Industrie Canada

Canada Business Corporations Act Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions V3552 D642



I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DOCUMENT MAINTAINED IN THE RECORDS OF THE DIRECTOR.

JE CERTIFIE, PAR LES PRÉSENTES, QUE LE DOCUMENT CI-JOINT EST UNE COPIE EXACTE D'UN DOCUMENT CONTENU DANS LES LIVRES TENUS PAR LE DIRECTEUR.

Deputy Director - Directeur adjoint

Date

APR 2 0 2007

APR 2 0 2007

Canadä

2 D642 Page 1

Certificat de fusion

Canada Business Corporations Act Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions

ATX NETWORKS INC.

440018-5

Name of corporation-D énomination de la société

Corporation number-Numéro de la société

I hereby certify that the above-named corporation resulted from an amalgamation, under section 185 of the Canada Business Corporations Act, of the corporations set out in the attached articles of amalgamation.

Je certifie que la société susmentionnée est issue d'une fusion, en vertu de l'article 185 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, des sociétés dont les dénominations apparaissent dans les statuts de fusion ci-joints.

January 1, 2007 / le 1 Janvier 2007

Richard G. Shaw

Director - Directeur

Date of Amalgamation - Date defusion

Canadä

| 2 | ; |
|----|---|
| Š | 7 |
| Š | |
| 04 | |
| | |
| | , |
| T | 2 |
| Ų | > |

| | ur les ons | FORM 9 RTICLES OF AMALGAMA (SECTION 185) | ATION S | FORMULAIRE : TATUTS DE FUS (ARTICLE 185) | ION |
|--|--|--|----------------------|--|--|
| - Name of the Amalgameted Corporation | | Dánomination sociale | de la sociáté laure | de la fucio | |
| ATX NETWORKS INC. | | | | OF IS IVAION | |
| - The province or territory in Carada wines the to be situated | ne registered office is | La province ou le terr | toire ou Canada où | se situera le siège : | social |
| Ontario | | | | | |
| - The classes and any maximum number of si corporation is authorized to leave | | Catégories et tout no à émettre | | | est autorisée |
| THE CORPORATION IS AUTHOR: | IZED TO ISSUI | e an unlimited hum | ibbr of comm | on shares | |
| Restrictions, if any, on share transfers | | Restrictions sur le tra | nsfert des actions. | e'll y a liou | |
| SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED | | | | | |
| Number (or minimum and maximum number) | | Nombre fou nombre a | ninima) et maximal) | g,souprienstente | |
| A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) AND ; Assurations, if any, on business the dispersions | | | T-1 | | |
| NONE. | HOU LIES CELLA OU | Utrútes imposées à l'o | ictivité sammerciale | de la société, s'il y | a Ifou |
| - Other provisions, if any | | Autros disposidons, s | | | |
| The ornulgomation has been approved jurisus subsection of the Act which is indicated as f | ant to that section or | La fusion a été appro- Loi indiqué ol-après | uves en accord ave | r l'attiris All la cara | |
| · | | 183 184(1) 184(2) | | . Taldus dy le pers | grophe de la |
| - Name of the amalgamating corporations Dénomination sociale des auclétés fusionnement | Corporation No. Nº de la société | ☑ 183 ☐ 184(1) | Dute | Titla Titra | Tal. No. |
| | Catheratine No. | 183 184(1) 184(2) | | Titla | Tal. No. N° de 14). (905) 428 |
| TI TECHNOLOGIES INC. | Cerporation No. | 183 184(1) 184(2) 5igneture | Date | Titla Tirra | Tal. No. Nº de té. (905) 428 6068 |
| TI TECHNOLOGIES INC. | Carporation No. Nº de la société 664890-8 | 183 184(1) 184(2) 5igneture | Date 2006-12-13 | Titla Titra PRESIDENT | Tel. No. N° de tél. (905) 428- 6088 |
| TI TECHNOLOGIES INC. | Carporation No. Nº de la société 664890-8 | 183 184(1) 184(2) 5igneture | Date 2006-12-13 | Titla Titra PRESIDENT | Tel. No. Nº do tél. (905) 428 6088 |
| TI TECHNOLOGIES INC. L COAXIAL CONNECTIONS MITED | Corporation No. Nº de la société 664890-8 664888-6 | 183 | Date 2006-12-13 | Titla Titra PRESIDENT | Tel. No. N° de tél. (905) 428- 6088 |
| CI TECHNOLOGIES INC. £ L COAXIAL CONNECTIONS [MITED | Corporation No. Nº de la société 664890-8 664888-6 | 183 | Date 2006-12-13 | Titla Titra PRESIDENT | Tel. No. N° de tél. (905) 428- 6088 |
| - Name of the amalgamating corporations Démandration sociale des sociales fusionmentes CI TECHNOLOGIES INC. £ L COAXIAL CONNECTIONS: IMITED DR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY - À L'USAG 4400186 | Corporation No. Nº de la société 664890-8 664888-6 | 183 | Date 2006-12-13 | Titla Titra PRESIDENT | Tel. No. Nº do tél. (905) 428 6088 |

.

PATENT

V3552 D642 Page

Schedule "A"

The right to transfer shares of the Corporation shall be restricted in that no shareholder shall be entitled to transfer any share or shares of the Corporation without either:

- the express sanction of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds (66-2/3%) percent of the common shares of the Corporation for the time being outstanding expressed by a resolution passed at a meeting of such shareholders or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds (66-2/3%) percent of the common shares of the Corporation for the time being outstanding, or
- (b) the express sanction of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed at a meeting of the board of directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by a majority of the directors.

Schedule "B"

- (a) The number of shareholders of the Corporation, exclusive of persons who are in the employment of the Corporation and exclusive of the persons who, having been formerly in the employment of the Corporation were, while in that employment, and have continued after the termination of that employment to be shareholders of the Corporation, is limited to not more than fifty (50); two (2) or more persons who are joint registered holders of one (1) or more shares being counted as one (1) shareholder.
- (b) Any invitation to the public to subscribe for any shares or securities of the Corporation is hereby prohibited.
- (c) The Corporation may purchase any of its common shares.
- (d) The board of directors may from time to time, in such amounts and on such terms as it deems expedient:
 - (i) borrow money on the credit of the Corporation;
 - issue, sell or pledge debt obligations (including bonds, debentures, notes or other similar obligations secured or unsecured) of the Corporation;
 - (iii) charge, mortgage, hypothecate or pledge all or any of the currently owned or subsequently acquired real or personal, moveable or immoveable, property of the Corporation, including book debts, rights, powers, franchises and undertaking, to secure any debt obligations or any money borrowed, or other debt or liability of the Corporation.
- (e) The board of directors may from time to time delegate to such one or more of the directors and officers of the Corporation as may be designated by the board all or any of the powers conferred on the board above to such extent and in such manner as the board shall determine at the time of each such delegation.

O:\Lewyers\LD\Cliente A-B\A | X Incorporation\Continuance as a Pederal Corporation\Scitedule C.dou